EMERGENCY ORDER 2020-12

CURFEW ORDER

Escambia County, Florida

Whereas, on the 14th of September, 2020, Escambia County declared a state of local emergency by Resolution 2020-124 because of the threat posed by Hurricane Sally, effective 1:00 pm on September 14, 2020 and to continue for 7 days; and

Whereas, by Executive Order 2020-224 entered on September 14, 2020 and Executive Order 2020-225, Governor DeSantis declared a state of emergency related to the expected impacts of Hurricane Sally, a grave threat to Escambia County; and

Whereas, Hurricane Sally has caused great destruction and a threat to public safety throughout the incorporated and unincorporated areas of Escambia County.

Now, therefore, pursuant to Ch. 252, Florida Statutes and Section 37-40 of the Escambia County Code of Ordinances and the above authorities, I hereby find and declare:

- 1. The above recitals are true and are incorporated herein.
- 2. I am duly authorized to carry out the emergency management functions delegated by the Board of County Commissioners to the County Administrator.
- 3. The curfew established by Emergency Order 2020-10 is hereby extended in the incorporated and unincorporated areas of Escambia County. The curfew shall be effective from 12:01 a.m. until 6:00 a.m. on September 19, 20 and 21, 2020.
- 4. The Sheriff of Escambia County or the Pensacola Police Department are hereby authorized and directed to enforce the curfew.

5. Exceptions:

Businesses and their employees who sell any goods, services, materials, merchandise, supplies, equipment, resources, or other articles of commerce including, without limitation, food, water, ice, chemicals, petroleum products and lumber necessary for consumption as part of or as a direct result of the emergency.

Emergency responders including employees of federal, state, county and municipal agencies and health care workers assigned to work as a direct result of the emergency.

Anyone who can demonstrate they are en route to fly on or work on a commercial flight departing from a municipal airport.

Employees or agency volunteer of non-governmental organizations officially participating in the emergency response effort assigned to work as a direct result of this emergency.

6. This order shall expire at 6:00 a.m. on the morning of September 21, 2020.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

Rv:

Janice P. Gilley, County Administrator

Date Executed: 9/19/2020

ATTEST: PAM CHILDERS

Clerk of the Circuit Court

Deputy Clerk (Signature

9/19/2020

Date